BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for cancellation) DOCKET NO. 950997-TC
of Pay Telephone Certificate No.) ORDER NO. PSC-95-1277A-FOF-TC
2618 by Robert Cefail &) ISSUED: November 21, 1995
Associates American Inmate)
Communications, Inc. and)
application for certificate to)
provide pay telephone service by)
InVision Telecom, Inc.)

AMENDATORY ORDER

On October 17, 1995, we issued Order No. PSC-95-1277-FOF-TC, Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Cancelling Pay Telephone Certificate No. 2618 and Granting a Certificate to Provide Pay Telephone Service to InVision Telecom, Inc. The background and approval sections of the Order are incorrectly set forth. Order No. PSC-95-1277-FOF-TC, is hereby amended as follows:

I. Background

On August 24, 1995, InVision Telecom, Inc., (Invision) filed an application for a certificate to provide pay telephone services. InVision is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Communications Central, Inc. (CCI).

In a letter accompanying InVision's application, InVision notified the Commission that Communications Central of Georgia, Inc., (CCG) (also a wholly-owned subsidiary of CCI and a sister corporation to InVision) had acquired substantially all of the assets of PayTel of America, Inc. (Paytel) on February 28, 1994. Further, the letter notified the Commission that CCG had also acquired substantially all of the assets of Robert Cefail & Associates, Inc. (collectively, RC&A). After the acquisition by CCG of the Paytel an RC&A assets, CCG immediately transferred those same assets to InVision.

Pursuant to Rule 25-245.512, Florida Administrative Code, Improper Use of a Certificate, pay telephone certificates cannot be transferred. Thus, in order to complete the transfer of the RC&A assets to InVision, Robert Cefail & Associates American Inmate Communications, Inc., requested that Certificate No. 2618 be cancelled and InVision applied for a Certificate in its own name.

DOCUMENT HUMBER-DATE

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1277A-FOF-TC DOCKET NO. 950997-TC PAGE 2

II. Approval of Grant of Certificate

Upon review, we find that InVision Telecom, Inc.'s application contains the information required for certification as set forth in Sections 364.3375 and 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code. Accordingly, we propose to grant Certificate No. 4311 to provide pay telephone service to InVision Telecom, Inc., consistent with the conditions and requirements set forth in Rules 25-24.505 through 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code.

This Order, if it becomes final and effective, will serve as InVision Telecom, Inc.'s certificate. InVision Telecom, Inc. should retain this Order as evidence of certification by this Commission.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Co. PSC-95-1277-FOF-TC is amended as set forth above. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-95-1277-FOF-TC is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>21st</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>1995</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

by: Kay Jugar Chief, Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

SCL